(a)  Before a dentist licensed to practice in North Carolina may administer or supervise a CRNA to administer 

general anesthesia or perform deep sedation, the dentist shall obtain a general anesthesia permit from the Board by 

completing the application requirements of this Rule and paying a four hundred seventy-five dollar ($475.00) fee 

that includes the one-hundred dollar ($100.00) application fee and the three-hundred seventy-five dollar ($375.00) 

inspection fee. The permit shall be renewed annually and shall be displayed with the current renewal at all times in 

the permit holder's facility where it is visible to patients receiving treatment. 

(b)  A dentist applying for a general anesthesia permit shall be in good standing with the Board, has an unexpired

[...]

persons to serve as evaluators, each of whom has administered general anesthesia for at least three years preceding 

the inspection. Training in general anesthesia shall not be counted in the three years. The fee for an evaluation and 

on-site inspection shall be three-hundred seventy-five dollars ($375.00). When an on-site inspection involves only a 

facility and equipment check and not an evaluation of the dentist, the inspection may be accomplished by one 

evaluator, and the fee for the on-site inspection shall be two-hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00). 

(b)  An inspection fee of two-hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) shall be due 10 days after the dentist receives 

notice of the inspection of each additional location at which the dentist administers general anesthesia. 

(c)  Any dentist-member of the Board may observe or consult in any evaluation or inspection.

[...]

other sedation services in the office of another practitioner shall obtain a mobile general anesthesia permit from the 

Board by completing the application requirements of this Rule and paying a one hundred dollar ($100.00) 

application fee and a two-hundred seventy-five dollar ($275.00) inspection fee. No mobile permit shall be required 

to administer general anesthesia in a hospital or credentialed surgery center. 

(b)  Before a mobile general anesthesia permit may be issued, a general anesthesia permit holder appointed by the

[...]

(a)  Before a dentist licensed to practice in North Carolina may administer or supervise a CRNA employed to 

administer, or an RN employed to deliver, moderate conscious sedation, the dentist shall obtain a permit from the 

Board by completing the application requirements in this Rule and paying a fee of three hundred seventy-five dollars 

($375.00) that includes the one-hundred dollar ($100.00) application fee and the two-hundred seventy-five dollar 

($275.00) inspection fee. The permit shall be renewed annually and shall be displayed with the current renewal at all 

times in the facility of the permit holder where it is visible to patients receiving treatment. 

(b)  The permit holder shall provide supervision to any CRNA employed to administer, or an RN employed to